

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninetieth and Ninety-first Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 26, 1941 to April 9, 1943 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1943

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-first Legislature

1943

15

Chapter 25

AN ACT to Amend the Charter of the Maine Central Institute.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Charter of Maine Central Institute, amended. Section 2 of chapter 17 of the private and special laws of 1866, as amended by section 2 of chapter 501 of the private and special laws of 1889, as amended by section 2 of chapter 54 of the private and special laws of 1929, is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'Sec. 2. Board of trustees. The said board of trustees shall be divided into 5 classes of not more than 5 nor less than 3 persons each. Beginning at the time of the annual meeting of the board of trustees in the year 1944, not more than 5 nor less than 3 persons shall annually be chosen as members of said board of trustees to hold office for the term of 5 years.'

Effective July 9, 1943

Chapter 26

AN ACT Relating to the Houlton Water Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1880, c. 227, § 9, amended. Section 9 of chapter 227 of the private and special laws of 1880, as amended by section 2 of chapter 14 of the private and special laws of 1937, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 9. Board of directors. The affairs of said corporation shall be controlled by a board of directors consisting of 6 members, who shall be citizens and freeholders of the town of Houlton, but who need not be stockholders of said corporation, and who shall be elected by majority vote at the annual town meeting of said town of Houlton, as follows: at its next annual town meeting after this act shall take effect as amended, the town shall elect 2 directors to hold office for 1 year, 2 to hold office for 2 years and 2 to hold office for 3 years, and at each annual meeting thereafter it shall elect 2 directors to hold office for 3 years; and the board of directors shall choose such other officers as may be from time to time required by the by-laws of the corporation, and said corporation shall hereafter be deemed for all purposes of taxation a public municipal corporation.'

Effective July 9, 1943